

CAROLUS II & XIII

ROYO Y IMPERAD

A.S. 320

AUGUST, 2024

No.9 of 2024

An Act relating to the establishment of the Royal Capital of the Dominion

Assented to on the #th of August, 2024

E IT ENACTED, by the Office of the Prime Minister of the Dominion of Carolusburg, with the advice and consent of the Royal Carodian Parliament thereof, as follows:

The City of Carolusburg

1. Since the beginning of the democratization of the Dominion and its foundation, the greatest dream of the Carodian people has always been the construction of a capital worthy of their nation, akin to their mother nation, the New Sarovian Empire and Her Colonies and Dominions. Moreover, there was also an Aurean sentiment among the Carodian ancestors, aspiring for the expansion of their city, the Imperial Capital of Valeroche. However, after the end of the Second Saro-Aurean War, the city of Valeroche was destroyed by the ravages of war, erasing the last vestige of a city in Ostos.

This situation prompted His Majesty's Government, more precisely, His Majesty's Privy Council Executive Committee (the Royal Cabinet), together with the Ministries of Culture and Education and the funds generated through the Basic Implementation Agreement with the Arbora Corporation, to undertake the grand mission of constructing the City of Carolusburg and designating it as the Royal Capital of the Dominion through this act.

Lord Mayor

- 2. With the enactment of this Act and the official designation of the City of Carolusburg as the Royal Capital of the Dominion, His Majesty's Government hereby formally establishes the position of Lord Mayor of the city. This position will be entrusted with the responsibilities of overseeing the city's development, organization, and functionality. The following outlines the role of the Lord Mayor:
 - a) The Lord Mayor will be appointed by The Prime Minister.
 - b) The Lord Mayor is in charge of the development and management of the City.
 - Development: The Lord Mayor must seek out new property owners to set up within the city
 - ii) Management: The Lord Mayor must ensure that properties follow rules and regulations set forth within this bill, and has the power to impose fines upon those who break regulations.
 - iii) Security: Along with the Imperial Sarovian Constabulary, maintaining the security of the City is the responsibility of the Lord Mayor,
 - c) The Lord Mayor must be an active member of the Assembly of Peers.

The Capital

3. Created with this objective, and long recognized as the capital of the Dominion, this Act formally designates the City of Carolusburg as the official capital of the Dominion.

Regulations

- 4. This Act will establish strict guidelines and rules for all property owners in the City of Carolusburg. The following shall apply immediately:
 - a) All Property Owners must have their statues placed in the Hub as well as being in the tag: "City of Carolusburg"
 - b) All Property Owners must keep their houses open, with the exception of Royal Palaces.